Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEY		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Michael J. Saylor			05/22/2001	
Kyle N. Yost			08/09/1999	
Peter G. Wilding			09/22/1999	
Robert G. Trenkamp			08/09/1999	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	MicroStrategy, I	ncorporated]	
Street Address:	1861 Internation	al Drive		
City:	McLean			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22102			
Property Type Application Number: 103		Number		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE	(703)770-7			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(703)770-7 De sent via US Ma	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful	Ι.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	(703)770-7 D e sent via US M a (703) 770-7	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 7516	Ι.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(703)770-7 be sent via US Ma (703) 770-7 susan.trade	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful	<i>I.</i>	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(703)770-7 be sent via US Ma (703) 770-7 susan.trade PILLSBUR 1650 Tysor	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 7516 er@pillsburylaw.com Y WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP ns Boulevard	I.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(703)770-7 <i>he sent via US Ma</i> (703) 770-7 susan.trade PILLSBUR 1650 Tysor P. O. Box 1	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 7516 er@pillsburylaw.com Y WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP ns Boulevard 10500	l.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(703)770-7 <i>he sent via US Ma</i> (703) 770-7 susan.trade PILLSBUR 1650 Tysor P. O. Box 1	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 7516 er@pillsburylaw.com Y WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP ns Boulevard	Ι.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(703)770-7 <i>he sent via US Ma</i> (703) 770-7 susan.trade PILLSBUR 1650 Tysor P. O. Box 1 McLean, V	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 7516 er@pillsburylaw.com Y WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP ns Boulevard 10500	<i>I.</i>	

Total Attachments: 7
source=10-339579 Assignment#page1.tif
source=10-339579 Assignment#page2.tif
source=10-339579 Assignment#page3.tif
source=10-339579 Assignment#page4.tif
source=10-339579 Assignment#page5.tif
source=10-339579 Assignment#page6.tif
source=10-339579 Assignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, MICHAEL J. SAYLOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1807 Vance Place, Vienna, Virginia 22182 ("Assignors"), have made an invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGEMENT OF AN AUTOMATIC OLAP REPORT BROADCAST SYSTEM, described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on June 1, 1999, and assigned Application Serial No. 09/345,440.

WHEREAS, MICROSTRATEGY, INCORPORATED ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 8000 Towers Crescent Drive, Vienna, Virginia 22182, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention for the United States of America, its territories and possession ("United States"), and other countries and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of **One Dollar (\$1.00)** and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, said assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States, including continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions, or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said assignee;

PATENT REEL: 016877 FRAME: 0010

AND I HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said inventions, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

Michael J. SAYLOR

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:

Date of Execution:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

COUNTY OF <u>Fairfan</u>) STATE OF <u>Vinina</u>) ss:

On this 2 day of 2

(SEAL)

22. 2001

Notary Public

My commission Expires in Expires January 31. 2092



Attorney Docket No. 53470.000011

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Kyle N. YOST, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5501 Little Falls Road, Arlington, Virginia 22207, Peter G. WILDING, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1617 California Street #2A, Denver, Colorado 80202, and Robert G. TRENKAMP, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at PO Box 25313, Washington, D.C. 20007-8313 ("Assignors"), have made an invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGEMENT OF AN AUTOMATIC OLAP REPORT BROADCAST SYSTEM, described in the application for United States Letters Patent filed on July 1, 1999, which has been assigned Application Serial Number 09/345,440; and

WHEREAS, Microstrategy, Incorporated ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 8000 Towers Crescent Drive, Vienna, Virginia 22182, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention for the United States of America, its territories and possession ("United States"), and other countries and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of **One Dollar (\$1.00)** and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, said assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States, including continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions, or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;



AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said inventions, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

PATENT REEL: 016877 FRAME: 0013

- 2 -





Kyh het

8-9-99

Kyle N. Yošt

Date of Execution:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

COUNTY OF FAILFAX) STATE OF VIRGINIA) ss:

On this $\underline{q+m}$ day of \underline{AUGUST} , 1999, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Kyle N. Yost to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

A Jina Castillo Notary Public

My commission Expires: 1-31-2003



PATENT REEL: 016877 FRAME: 0014

- 3 -



Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:

Peter G. Wilding

Date of Execution:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

2 2/99

COUNTY OF Denver) STATE OF Colorado

On this <u>22</u> day of <u>September</u> 1999, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Peter G. Wilding, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed



My Commission Expires My commission Expires: ____02/13/2002



Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:

Robert G. Trenkamp

4-AUG-1999

Date of Execution:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX)) ss: STATE OF VIRGINIA)

On this <u>940</u> day of <u>AUGUST</u>, 1999, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Robert G. Trenkamp, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 12/09/2005

A. Jiza Castillo Notary Public

My commission Expires: <u>1-31-2003</u>



PATENT REEL: 016877 FRAME: 0016